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LOK SABRA.

Wednesday, September 9, 1964iB/.l.adra
18, 1886 (Saka)

'The Lok Sabha met at E Leven of the CLock

[MR. SPEAKER in ·the Chair]

<ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Strike In SIndrt FerllUsers
Factory

+ r Dr. Ranen Sen:
Shri Dlne.a Battacharya:
Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri P. B. Chakraveril:
Shrl Hem Raj:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shrl Solankl: I Shri Yashpal Slnrh:
8hrl Narasimha Reddy·
Shr~ A. N. Vldyalankar:

-61 Shn Ba&Ti: . i Shri Balmlkl:
8hri Buappa:
Shri P K. Deo:
Shrl ·~I.uU MlShra:
Shrt B1Ikam ChaDd

Kachhavalya: I Shri Bade:
. Shrl Prakash Vir ShaStri: I 8hri Mobammad Elias:

Sui Vlshwa Naill Pudey:
I Shri Ram BarkhYalIav:
L 8hri ltajrolkar:

Will the Minister of Petroleum aad Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) what led to the strike in July,
1964 in Sindri Fertilizers Factory;

(b) the total los. in productron due 'to the strike; and

(c) the number of strikes in 'the
.me factory durin, 1982-1131
SI82 (Ai) LSD--.l.

S34
The MinIster of State In the Mwls-

try of PlIb'oleum and Chemicals (Shri AI~): (a) to (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The circumstances which led to the strike in July 1964 in the Sindri Fertiliser Factory and which compelled the Sindri Management to declare a lock-out with ell'ect from the morning of 22nd July 1964 are as follows:-

2. Three issues between the Mar.ase-
ment and the Sindri Workers' Ullion
.were referred by the State Government in September 1962 to the Bihar Industrial Tribunal for adjudication.
The.. three issues related to dPpro-
priate revision of pay scales and removal of alleged discrimination and disparity in pay and allowances of different categories of workmen; fixation of dearness allowance on a rational basis; and finally the introduction of a retiring gratuity scheme.

3. The Bihar Industrial Tribunal gave its award on the above isstles on the 28th April 1964 which became enforceable from the 3rd July 1964. In regard to the first issue referred to in paragraph 2 above, the Tribunal decid<!d that keeping in view the revision already allowed by the Corporation in the case of technical supervisory staft, the minimum basic wages and the maximum basic wages of the employees covered by the reference be increased by 20 per cent and 15 per cent respectively. It also decided that the sPan of the incremental scale o! the lowest category ot unskilled workmen be extended to ten years and that of others to 15 years. The Tribuna] stipulated that the revised scales shalI come "into force from lst April 1963, and that the revision shall not apply to certain catellories of non-supervisory staft specifted in the award unless in any case the revised scales were more favourable to them in which event they would be entitled to opt for the scales allowed by the award. The total number of workmen who are covered by the revision awarded by the TribWlal's award is 3611 and those who did not benefit by the award is about 3500.

On the second issue. namely, IIxa-
tion of Dearness Allowance on a rational basis, the Tribunal decided that the Dearness Allowance should be regulated in future by linking it with the all-India Consumers Price
Index Number.

As regards the third issue, at the introduction of a retiring gratuity scheme, the Tribunal directed that the management should introduce a scheme of gratuity on the lines stipu" late-d in the aword.

4. The Fertilizer Factory Workers"
Union at Sindri has for the last a or 4 years been divided into factions, one of which had been agitating fbr some time to force recognition from the Management as the accre-dited' spoke-smen of the union. The implkations of the Award had been clearly explained by the Management to both the groups and it was also decided to waive anlf recoveries that may become due on account of the refixation of pay and' incremental scales retrospectively from 1-4-1963.

5. On 15-7-1964 the arrear payments dUe to the workmen covered' by the revision of the wage structure under the Award, were disbursed.
Those of the workmen who hod 1I0t derived any benellt from this revision were instigate-d by a faction of the Union to resort to a strike throt' ~,h speeches delivered at 8 mass meeting held on that day. The first result of this propanda was notiftced in a slowdown in the Transportntion Department when the engine drivers, tindals and other workers slowed down placement of empty wagons for ash discharge In the gas plant in the night

shift of 15th July 1964. On 16th
July, the sit-down and slow-down strike spread to other plants as well.

6. During the discussions with the·
Union and the INTUC authorities, it was re""'aled that certain categories. of Sindri workmen wanted much more than what was u;;lmissible to them in terms Qt the Award. In the-Tripartite Conference sponsored by the Bihar Labour Comrru..sioner. the minimum expectations of the Sindrl workers were put forward on 21st July, 1964. the main point being a demand for a lIi1t increase of 20 per cent over present wages being allowed to all employee!! without aftecling thei!-
incremental. scales as weI! as the spans of the scales. This demand was clearly, an, illegal one because, it challenged the very basis of the Tribunal's decision on the revision of pay scale-so It was possible for the Union or the aftected workmen to prefer an appeal against the Tribunal's decision but they had not done so. The strike was declared illegal by the Bihar State Government on 18th July. 1964, and the sponsors of the strike were advised by that Government to withdraw it at once. This advice was not heeded.

7. The strikers inside the factory had started indulgin" in' unschief and a number of incid('nts were reported from 18th July to 21st July.
1964. A serious act 0 r sabotage was committed On 21st JulY. 1964 when the holding-down clamp bolts and the main bearing bolts in one of the Primary Air-blowers in the Gas 'Plant were loosened' resulting in damage to the motor and complete shut-down of the Gas Plant. As a result of these acts and in order to ensure the safety of the Plant, the Management was compelled to declare a lock-out in the factory from 6 a.m. on 22nd July,
1964~

8. However, the lock·out was par·
tially lifte-d from 1st August and factory operations resume-d on a reStricted scale. It was finally lifted on the morning of 5th August by which. time the vast majority of workers who had shown anxiety to come back to work, were permitted to do so after due verification of their antecedents, and on their giving an undertaking tQ work peacefully and to abide by all lawful orders Of the Management.

9. Certain Departments and services such as administration, water services, hospitals, fire protection, telephones and supervisers in the factory conti·
nued to operate throughout the lock-out with about 2700 men in all.

(b) The total loss in production due to the .trike and 14 days lock·out is estimated to be Rs. 68,77.000 in value while the quantitative loss in fertilizers W8S:-

Ammonium Sulphate
Double Salt
Urea

Tonnes
16,950
1,700
1,172

(c) There was no strike in 1962-
63. There was, however, a strike in the factory from the 23rd September to the 26th September, 1963.

Dr. Ranen Sen: From the state·
ment I find that this trouble Was bre ....
ing in the Sindri Fertilisers for more than two years, and that at a certain time in 1964, there was a tripartite conference sponsored by the Bihar Labour Commissioner. Before that, there was a tribunal. Since this plant was under the Central Government, may I know what actually the Minis·
try of Labour here did directly in order to see that the workers' difficulties as well as the difllculties of the management, if there were any, were solved before any such thing took place?

Shrl AIar~: The Bihar Labour Department was certainly co·operat·
ing with us in sorting out troubles as and when they ar08e. It Was more due to unfortunate rivalries in the union Itself that this was aggravated and it led to the Illegal strike in the month of July last. So, there was no want of cooperation or help from the Bihar Labour Department; they were actively assisting Us and trying to sort out troubles whenever they arOle.

Dr. Ran .... Sen: The answer given
by the hon. Minister is that the main cause of the trouble was the factional fight between the unions. The question put by me has been more or less answered like that. Since there has always been trouble inside the State undertakings, whether it be in Bhopal or in the Sindri fertilisers, hsve the Government of Tndia taken any direct stepa or do they propose to take any direct steps to see that these troubles or disturbances or loC'k-outs are re. duced to the minimum?

Shri Alsgesan: We are all very anxious that there should he indus·
trial peace and production should not be affected. Whenever demands are made by the workers, the matter Ia dealt with properly. For instance, in the case of Sindri, as late as August, 1962, fifteen demands were made on behalf of the workers, of which 12 demands were referred to conciliation.
There were three other demands which were referred to the industrial tribunal Of Bihar for adjudication. It was on the award of the tribunal which was given in April and which was enforced and which became enforceable from July, that this trouble arose. So. whenever there was a legitimate demand. and whenever there were repre.entations made on behalf of the workers. we were quite alive and quick to either settle the matter or to refer it to adjudication.

,ShrI Dlnen 8hattaeharya: May I know whether it is a fact that the Immediate reason for the trouble in Sindri wa. the Government's refusal to give a I\at increaBe in dearne ..
allowance by Rs. 7, as was given to the other employee. of the Central
Government?

Shrl Als..-n: We have placed a very long and comprehensive state·
ment on the Table of the House. and all these details are mentioned in that statement.

8hr1 DIllen Bbatt:u:har7a: Nothing is mentioned in the statement regarding the flat increase of dearness allowanCe to the Sindri workers un the lines on which it was given to the employees Of the HEL and other corporations.

Shrl Alag_n: When the whole matter was referred to the tribunal and the tribunal had given an award, it was not for us to change the award in an one-sided manner, nor was any ...
body entitled to change it; and could be changed only by going on appeal.

-tI" ~ SI"fIft : ft lff. "!Tom
~ireT~ Wow 'fi\ ~f;.m~
qytf rt'r >r.!"l ~ ~ "IT, ~ ~, <it ~
m m q'~ qytf qfT I

The MInister Of Petroleum aJld Chemicals (Shrl RumayllD Kablr):
There is no question of any political party as such; there were di1ferences within the union on labour questions.

SIn1 P. R. Chakravel'tl: Is it not a tact that on the 21st night when discussions were continued, the Labour Commissioner of Bihar suggested that the matter might be referred to the Labour Minister, Govt. of India and the Deputy Labour Minister, and it was accepted by the Labour Union, and if so, how did it happen that the lock-out was declared on the next morning?

Shrl AI.rean: That is mentioned in the statement. Many han. Members might not be having the copies of the statement in their hands.

Mr. Speaker: If it is mentioned in the statement, the han. MinIster need not answer it.

-tl"q,,",~ wtt~"ITOf~
~fiqij"~II>'T~~ ~ii
fiI;,,-;ft,,*,qyfi.n-.::~II>'T~~

~ tl;it fmtT ~ ~ 1im~ ~
~~ I

81n1 BumATUn KaIIlr: It is all mentoned In the statement.

-tI" Im'mf ~: ~ ij"Tqi ~ §~
~ f<liCRT 'l'iii~ ~ 'Iff lf~ ~

F<mrr ~~ ~ "'if! ~ I

~ ~Rq : WR W if! ~
qqr;rr ~f ~ lIT ~ .m: imt ~ ~
~

-tI" lUI"T'f ~ : '4<! ij"Tqi ~ §"'fI
f~ mr.rr ~ '1? ~! a I
Shrl S. M. Banerjee: In view of the fact that the main demand of the Slndri workers was for the grant of the same benefits, same wages and other allowances like other Central Government employees, why is it that the Central Government pay scales and dearnes a\1owance scales revised from time to time. have not been implemented in the case of the Sindri workers?

Shrl A.lagesan: The demands that were referred to adjudication were as follows: (1) increase in dearness linking it to the cost of living index ..

SIn1 S. M. Banerjee: He is referring to one portion of it . . .

Mr. Speaker: I sha11 try to explain what he said and then if he is not satisfied, he may ask the question.
He takes his stand on the plea that because it was referred to a tribunal and award was given by the tribunal, we were bound by the award. Now no question arises whether other facilities enjoyed by other employees should be applied in this case. They were not relevant in this case because this particular case had been referred to the tribunal and the award has been given.

SIn1 8. M. Baaerjee: I have follOwed the answer. My point is that the Central Government employees' dearness allowance was raised from time to time; whether it is HEL or HEC or other undertakings, a unifonn rate appUed. My question is: is there any bar on Central Government employees In an undertaking enj oring these same benefits despite the fact that a dispute in that undertaking has been referred to arbitration?

Shrl Alagesan: AI! these questions would have been relevant if lhe matter had not been referred to the tribunal. You have pointed that out.
Whatever issues were taken to the tribunal, they were decided upon. t'or instance, 1 may say that the tribunal granted a retiring gratuity scheme for all the worksrs which is not available elsewhere (Interruptions.) As a result Of the award, the workers have benefited to the tune of R,. 13 lakhs.

Mr. Speaker: That is a dilferent thing aitogether.

"'" r" 'IP"{ ~ : it llf. ;;n;r;rz
'ifTf;(!l ~ fit; ~if lr;;lll: ~ 'tIT fiI;a;ft
>rtif oft I ~ it ~ fiI><I;fT ~ sf om fiI;a;ft ~ 'It\' ~
~~:~~~if

m>IT~~ I

-it ~ mlft :;ml'f~
it fGlIT ~ ~ fu1ro ~it it ~
~ ~ 'f.t <'IN li'1lll 'P ~ ~lIf.t
or.'r~~~'fi1~ Imsrm:'tIT
~~~~lil;ffif'lft ~)~~ I
it ;;rTififT 'ifTl!.(!l ~ fit; qp;r ~ il; m lOr.f if l'f srm: 'tIT 6:~ 'fi1 ~
it.f\;rit>m~~~~

'Rit "IT ~ ~

Mr. Speaker: That is too general a question.

Shrl Mohammad Ella8: Is there any works committee or consultative committee functioning there through which disputes can be discussed and aelUed?

8hrl AlaWeoaa: There was a Union with which the management was all along dealing . . .

SJari Moh,_ad BJtu:
asking about the Union.

I am not
Under the

Industrial Disputes Act or the Factories Act, every factory must have a works committee consisting of elected representatives of workers with the management also represented. Is such a committee functioning there? If not, why not?

Shri Alawesan: The difficulty is that this Union has been functioning without regular elections of office-bearers having been held for yearl.
We were following the advice of the State labour department . . .

Mr. Speaker: The question is very simple. Is a works committee functioning there or not?

8hrl Aia&"eaan: I am not able to say olt-hand.

Shrl A. p. Sharma: Is it not a fact that against the advice of the Labour department of the Government of Bihar, the chairman and the management preCipitated the strike and lock-out? If so, is Government prepared to order an inquiry into the whole affair of Sindri?

8hrl Alaresaa: Yes, Sir. Against all <ldvice of the Bihar Labour Department, this strike was precipItated. It was very unfortunate. do not think there is any need to order a special enquiry.

Shrl Veakataaubbalah: According to the statement, a serious act of sabe. tage has been committed resulting in great damage and also shut down of the gas plant. If that is 10, may I know whether any responsibility has been fixed, and what action Government has taken?

8hr1 AJar ...... : A number of people
were suspended, and when the lock out was lifted-alld it was lifted as a result of a widesJ>re&d deatre on the part Of workers that they should return to work-after 80me verl1lcation, many of them have been taken back. The... are about 20 or 80 workers agalnst whom enquiries are pendinr.

